The reaction of our model economy to changes in total government spending compo-

sition is of interest. A rise in the proportion of public consumption (θ1) does not affect

output and investment, reducing private consumption and raising public consumption by

the same amount. Nevertheless, this policy change reduces the long-run sustainability

debt limit by around 1%. A rise in public investment (θ2) has a positive impact on all

macroeconomic variables, raising the long-run debt limit by 0.82%. The positive impact of

a rise in public wage bill (θ3) on output, consumption and investment is easily explained,

as more public employment is added to the aggregate production function, in spite of a

fall in private employment. At the same time, the residual parameter θ4 is reduced by the

same amount. Therefore public accounts remain unchanged while more factors are placed

into the production function. The table also shows that a change in the composition

of wages and public employment has mild effects on the economy. A reduction in civil

servants’compensations increases the debt ceiling by just 0.31% at the cost of −0.7%

decrease in output.

30

Table B.1: Sensitivity Analysis

∆10% Y Cp Cg Ip Ig B Lp Lg Wp

A 15.51 15.51 15.51 15.51 15.51 13.96 -1.41 7.47 16.00

τ k -0.11 -0.04 -0.11 -0.37 -0.11 0.37 -0.02 -0.06 -0.09

τ l -2.87 -2.87 -2.87 -2.87 -2.87 11.40 -3.38 -1.44 0.29

τ c -0.51 -0.51 -0.51 -0.51 -0.51 7.18 -0.60 -0.25 0.05

τπ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

δKp -2.61 -2.93 -2.61 -1.44 -2.61 -2.88 0.40 -1.31 -2.80

δKg -1.11 -1.11 -1.11 -1.11 -1.11 -1.01 0.11 -0.55 -1.14

ω -0.69 -0.69 -0.69 -0.69 -0.69 0.31 1.04 -5.45 -0.98

θ1 0.00 -1.26 10.00 0.00 0.00 -0.98 0.00 0.00 0.00

θ2 1.29 0.78 1.29 1.29 11.42 0.82 0.10 0.64 1.13

θ3 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.63 7.58 -0.98 5.21 0.92

We complete our sensitivity analysis with a variation of the yield. Figure 8 shows how

the frontier moves inwards as a consequence of an increase in the yield of the Greek bond.

We represent the frontier for a 4%, 5% and a 7% yields, recalibrating the other parameters

values of the model economy to the new interest rate. Notice that the effective spreads

of the Greek bond with respect to the German Bund were much larger. Since the very

beginning of the negotiations of the details of the rescue package for Greece by April 2010,

the spreads skyrocketed due to a number of reasons. One of those reasons is discussed